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Jarruary 7, tggg

TheHon Senator

The Senate Leader ofthe National
Mr R Boswell

Parliarnent House

Canberra

Dear Sir

We have been requested to offer an
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Due to time constnainh this report is and abridged,

Our company operates in the field of T
sorne I I years.

on the matter of afieged facsimile intelsep,tisn.

Consultancy and bas done so for

The founding director ' the writer ortuij lefter was previously employed in a similar capnity7 years before that in a national nrm offlectrical consurtants. prior to that he was arso
employed by a national carrier. He holds anationalcerfificate in
Electrical Engiueering. I

I
Turniag to the mattsrof the facsimiles 

F" 
** made an investigation into the possible

inGrception and retransmission of facsinJires fronr the Tivoli cabarcr- Further t'e scope ofthis work wE'* expanded to consider trvo 
{rno 

r* services who we are tord are members of anorganisation called cor' This was ** 
{" 

Mrs Garms not only advised us that it was calls to
I

I

I

I
I

' I
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lrad taped converations at that time.
not considerad in our delibcrations.
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certain trumbers tlutt the allcged inteiception occrrrred but also that the three numbers formeclpart of a "goud', all of which to be suffering from this interception.
We viewed that this scopc of work important in so rnuch that if interception wasoccurring then ,because of the ical location ofthese three machines it was beingdone on a national footing and could
single person or local group_

be seriously considered as being the efforts ofa

We were also remindod that there been a protracte<I legaf case involving these
organisations and Telstra. Further we advised rhat Telstra had previously, and without
Mrs Crarms direct permission, the telephones at the Tivoli fbr an extended period and

is infornnation was of a background nature and was

o
We were briefed on the background and made several tests of Tivoti ss,ryices.

a

these parties and others with an interest in
COT rnatters. Ihese chauges are uot , as the header strip is a record of a handshake
between the machines to enable.setup the oalls, that is to say it indicates a conve,rsation or
exchange of information betq/een fax and is not norrrally able to be modified by the
receiving parfy ( the human). For thc receiver of a fax from say the Ombuclsman,s
offic,e could not ohange the header i sent bythe Ombudsman's machine_

We oanvassed exampleg which we are are arepresentafive group, ofthis phenomena

They showthat

the header strip ofvarious

the header sfrip of varior.rs

is being altpred

was changed or semi overwn'tten.

The hard evfdence given to us, showi
in the header strip of some faxes sent

In all cases the replacement

The seuding parties all have

possible interception related to unexplained changes

tSpe face is the same.

a

a

o

a

a

conrmon inbrest arrd that is COT .
Some faxes have originated

Ombudsman office_
organisations such as the Comrnonwealth

The modified type face ofthe could not have been gerrerated by the laqge
number ofmachines , making it foreign to any of the sending services-
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We understand that originals of all

From our investigation there

fte frst is that mcmbers of the
headers for their own pu{poses.

The second is tbat a paxry or parties

the ability to selectively intercept

Telstra to do ttris task..

fire hard evidence shown to us does,
there is other evidence to support tlre

We hlve been told verbally:

origrnal faxes are

and receiving

the p,roblcm

Telstra.

A Telsfra tecbnician

frxes were being i

There are ahuge

makes it a

tbree states

otlrer parties such as
possibility.

It is unlikely that

such a task.

In our opinion these additional.Thots"

perform any alteration to tbe headers faxes involved.
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exarnples viewed are held along with nrany morc.

to be only two possible cawes of this header sifuation.
group have usedreprographio serviccs to modig rhe

acc,ess to the Telstra network on a rntional basis and
resend facsimiles have urilized the national nct'wrk of

disallow either case, but we havc been advised that
people.

with tirne and date stamped records from sen.tfne

on one service after complaints were ruade to

investigated ofl site and advissd tho ourner that the

ofexanrples held bythese people which would
tash to reproduce these docrrsrents.especially over the

Ombudsman would not be involved in this

peoplc have the technical expertise to undertaJre

make it almost certain that COT persons did not
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it appears to be an orchestrated
wherq we understand" only sorne
COT cases.
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l'he second possibility is that a
national basis and the ability to

or parties wirh access to the Telstra network on a

with or u.sed the national network
rnrercept and rcsend facsirniles have interfered

Incredible as it seerns there is no
to intercept and resend these faxes.

r likery sorution or expla'ation to this situation- Further
as there is a measure of intellige,lrce to this interception

a6ar to be iutercepted based on i relationship wrtn

In suinmnry then it is aptrcars to be
resen{ with an afrr;rytto hide fhe

certain that these fares are being intercepted and

wo'rk ofa single local parry, norrs it a
orchesfoatEd efforr

!o the rcceiving party- It appears that it is not tbe
interception but is rhore Iikely to be an

Yours Faithfully

Director
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.t,;,,'l' ".$enat0r Ron Boswell'' :National Party Leader in the Senate
Waterfront Place
Brisbane QLD
By facsimife: (07) 3291 1848. q 6rf"f0-?urier nf bl

Dear Senator Boswell.

Re: Unauthorised Interception, Diversion and Re-transmission of C.o.T.s' facsimiles or
facsimiles intended to be received by C.o.T. members by an unknown third party.

Mr Paul Cosgrave, Graham Schorels barrister, who also acts for Mr Plowman and Ann Garms
stated to Schorer that the material presented to him by Schorer, the evidence speaks for itself, i.e
the facsimiles in question had been intercepted and re-transmitted.

On Monday, 28 December 1998, Ross Plowman rang Graham Schorer at his home and informed
him of the identification and confirmation made by the Telstra technician in attendance at Plowman's
premises on 24 December 1998, that Plowman's intended facsimile transmissions to Garms'
dedicated facsimile line was being diverted.

On Tuesday, 29 December 1998, in response to the information received from Plowman, Schorer
commenced an investigation into the facsimiles he had received from his legal advisers, the
Commonwealth Ombudsman, Ann Garms, associated C.o.T. members and others.

. During the period between 29 December 1998 to 4 January 1999, a number of test facsimiles were
conducted, arrangements made for independent telecommunications expert to become involved in
the testing and investigation.

Arrangements had been made for tests to be conducted week beginning Monday, 4 January 1999,
that would enable the identification from live tests, 'the actual telephone number being used by
alleged facsimile re-transmissions'. These arrangements included having Telecommunications and
Facsimile Engineers inspect my fax machine and be present to witness the receipt of test faoglmiles
from those parties believed to have past facsimiles transmissions intercepted.

Also on Monday, 4 January 1999, Graham Schorer had the need to contact Roger Levy of Telstra by
telephone on another matter. During this conversation, Mr Levy made inquiries of Schorer about the
Ross Plowman incident and his complaint lodged with Telstra's Mr Frank Blount's office. Mr Levy
stated to Schorer he had returned from holidays that day and had initiated a full inquiry. Schorer did
not alert Levy to his own investigation into the matter or the fact that facsimiles Schorer received from
his own legal advisers, the Commonwealth Ombudsman and other C.o.T. members indicated the
facsimiles had been intercepted and re-transmitted by an unknown party.

With reason, Telstra still has not been advised of this fact at this point in time.

Schorer and the company's Telecommunications engineers inspected the facsimile footprints of
faxes received on the main fax machine that receives C.o.T. and legal matters, Senate Working Party
matters and generalfacsimiles to do with day to day business. The following was discovered:

With selective facsimiles:-

1. During the latter part of 1998 and up until approximately 3:30 PM, Monday 4 January 1999,
transmitting fax machine transmission footprints of faxes sent to Schorer from his legal
advisers, the Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office and others involved in the Telstra dispute
have been deleted, changed or over written by a different transmission footprint.
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2. Ann Garms' fax machine transmission footprint on facsimiles received on GOLDEN's main
fax machine had been partly obliterated with a new and different footprint printed above the
original transmission footprint.

3. Advice received from two (2) independent technical engineers' evaluations of Schorer's (03)
9287 7001 fax machine and results of tests made, it is not possible for the original fax
footprint from the transmitting fax machine to be obliterated, changed or replaced unless the
original facsimile was being intercepted and re-transmitted.

During this period, Mr Schorer's technical expert witnessed that other facsimiles being
received. The sende/s original transmission footprint was still intact. These facsimiles were
from parties unrelated to the Telstra dispute.

4. One test done was to send a facsimile transmission from Ann Garms to GOLDEN's Accounts
Department's facsimile machine, with a different exchange prefix of 9286 0066, rather than
9287 7001. This completed test to 9286 0066 shows the sender's original unaltered
transmission footprint.

5. After 3:30 PM on Monday, 4 January 1999, the original transmission footprints on faxes
received from the C.o.T.s' legal advisers, the Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office, Ann
Garms and associated others reappeared on Schorer's incoming facsimiles.

The reader should note that:-

1. Over the past few months, many of the C.o.T. members, i.e. Ann Garms, Fortitude Valley,
Queensland, Ross Plowman, Toorak, Melbourne, Alan Smith, Cape Bridgewater, Victoria,
Graham Schorer, North Melbourne, Victoria, have all experienced problems receiving from
and/or sending facsimiles to each other. These problems include the presentation of the
facsimile transformed, changing in size of print, i.e. expanded or reduced, changes in print
font, and/or changes in presentation, i.e. one page being presented partly onto one page, the
rest on the second page. According to a Telecommunications Engineer who has an
experience in the field of intelligence, these difficulties are NOT a result of poor line quality,
spikes in the line during transmission, result of a cross line. The simple explanation for such
anomaly is the fax transmission has been captured into memory, then re-transmitted from
that memory, and the anomalies have been caused by the extraction from memory during the
re-transmission of the fax.

2. On numerous occasions, Graham Schorer has faxed documents to Ann Garms, then rang
Ann Garms after the transmission was completed to discuss contents of it, only to discover
the facsimile has not been received. On one occasion, one facsimile that was faxed three
times, with a phone call after each transmission, only to discover the facsimile had not been
received. Later that same evening, the document was received by Ann Garms.

3. In July 1998, Graham Schorer asked his office to facsimile a document to him at Senator
Boswell's office. The first facsimile had been reduced and the presentation changed. From
memory, it took two or three attempts before the true replica of the document was received.
On his return to Melbourne, Graham Schorer rang Xerox to inspect the non-replica copy of
the original documents that was received by Senator Boswell's facsimile machine in
Canberra.

The enclosed Exhibits are unaltered copies of the original facsimiles received on Graham Schorer's
fax machine (03) 9287 7001 or facsimiles received by the parties associated with the Telstra dispute.

Yours sincerely,

Graham Schorer

4041
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INDEX OF EXHIBITS (FACSIMILE TRANSMISSIONS)
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2A
29
2C
2D
2E

3A
3B
3C
3D
3E
3F
3G
3H
3l
3J
3K
3L

4A
4B
4C
4D
4E
4F

5A
5B

6A
6B

7A
7B
7C

Ot

EXHIBIT
NO.

1

2

DATE

04t01t99

04/01/99
04/01/99
04t01t99
04/01/99
20t02198

04/01/99
04/01/99
04101/99
30t12198
29t12t98
29t12t98
29t12198
29112198
24112/98
10/06/98
01/05/98
14t04198

08/01/99
a4t01t99
19t12t97
05/06/98
29t10198
20t12t98

08/01/99
04/01/99

TIME

13:41

04:23PM
02:43PM
01:56PM
01:53PM
03:52 PM

03:17PM
0 3 : 1 7 P M

1 5 : 1 9
1 4 3 8
16:29
16:19
1 5 : 5 0
1 5 : 3 9
16:47
15:50

02:45AM
10:23AM

00:00
1 6 : 1 9
10:25
16:47
1O:20
15:24

00:00
16:05

(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer TivoliCabaret & Bar

4 (03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer Commonwealth Ombudsman

(03) 9286 0066 Graham Schorer Commonwealth Ombudsman

(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer MrW R Hunt Solicitors

(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer Paul Cosgrave, Barrister

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
TO

(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer

(03) 9286 0066 Graham Schorer

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
FROM

Xerox Service Help Centre

Tivoli Cabaret & Bar

C.o.T. member Ross Plowman

C.o.T. member Alan Smith

C.o.T. member Alan Smith

05/01/99 05:20PM
07112198 09:58

8 (03) 9287 700l Graham Schorer
8A
8B
8C

9 (03) 92BO 0066 Graham Schorer

10 Q3) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer
10A
108
10c

06/01i98
08t12t98
03t12198

10/01/99
04t01t99
13111t98

05/01/99

05/01/99
29t12t98
03/1 1/98

1239
17 :39
11:28

16:49
13 :10
12:50

12:01

12:16
15.12
14.14

Exhibits index.doc



TNDEX OF EXHTB|TS (FACSIMTLE TRANSMTSSTONS)

o)

EXHIBIT
NO.

11

11A
118
11C

12

12A-
128
12C

13
{sA
138

14
144
148

15

15A
158

16

17

18

19

20

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
TO

(03) 9670 4745 Ailken, Walker &
Strachan

(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer

telecommun ications network.

16A THE AGE, Saturday, 12 September 1998:

168 THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW-
WEEKEND, 1O-11 January 1998:

16C THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW-
WEEKEND, 10-11 January 1998:

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
FROM

Deacons Graham & James

Senator O'Chee, Parliament House,
Canberra

(03) 9553 3398 Ralph Bova
(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer

(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer Sue Owens' office. Solicitor

(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer The AmbidjiGroup

Senator Boswell, Parliament House,
Canberra

EC concern about US phone spies

ASC chases inside story

NetMap identified as corporate terrier

DATE TIME

06/01/99 16:05
06/01/99 06:06
16107l9B 12:09

07112198 14:53
14107198 8:54AM
23/06/98 13:02

06/01/99 12:17
1lA7l98 13:49

17.JUL.'1998 16:59
171O7198 16:49

1117198 16:05
10107198 13:28

13t01t99 12.37

Newspaper articles about available software used to interrogate or capture calls within a

o;
(03) 9287 7001 Graham Schorer Deacons Graham & James

Report prepared by ScnruonerrANDAssoctATEs PTY LTD

Report prepared by Total Communications

Report prepared by Fuji Xerox Australia Pty Ltd

Exhibits index.d@
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28
2C
2D
2E

DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

Xerox test facsimile sent to GOLDEN on (03) 9287 7001 during the period
the facsimiles from certain locations appeared to be intercepted and re-
transmitted.
Note: The Xerox facsimile machine's transmission footprint on top of page
was received in the same format as transmitted.

Test facsimiles sent from Tivolito GOLDEN's Accounts'facsimile machine
(03) e286 0066.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of each page is the
original footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile.

same as 2A
same as 2A
same as 2,A
same as 2A

Test facsimile sent from Tivolito GOLDEN's main facsimile machine (03)
9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is the original
footprint transmitted by the Tivolifacsimile. This facsimile was received
after the phenomena ceased to regularly occur.

same as 3'A
Test facsimile sent from Tivolito GOLDEN's main facsimile machine (03)
9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is NOT the
original footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile. This facsimile was
received before the phenomena ceased to regularty occur. The third party
footprint has not printed Brisbane time, it has printed daylight savings time
that is applicable to Victoria, New South Wales and Canberra.

same as 3C
same as 3C
same as 3C
same as 3C

Facsimile of Tivoli's facsimile machine's Activity Report for the period
December 24-29,1998.
Note: The foreign (third party) footprint overlaying the Tivoli's original
footprint.
Copy of facsimile sent by Tivoli to (03) 9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is NOT the
original footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile. The third parly footprint
has not printed Brisbane time, it has printed daylight savings time that is
applicable to Victoria, New South Wales and Canberra.
Copy of facsimile sent by Tivoli to (03) 9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is NOT the
original footprint transmitted by the Tivolifacsimile.
Copy of facsimile sent by Tivoli to (03) 9287 7001.
Note: The transmitting facsimile's footprint on top of page is THE original
footprint transmitted by the Tivoli facsimile.

same as 3K

Copy of Commonwealth Ombudsman's facsimile Transmission Report.
Test facsimile from Ombudsman to (03) 9287 7001. This facsimile
received after the phenomena ceased to occur.
Facsimile received from Ombudsman.
Note: The original Ombudsman's facsimile machine transmission footprint
on top of page.

DATE

04t01t99

04t01t99

04/01/99
04t01t99
04t0'v99
20t02t98

04/01/99

04t01t99
04t01t99

30t12t98
29t12t98
29t12t98
29t12t98
29t12t98

10/06/98

01/05/98

14t04t98

08/01/99
04t01t99

19t12t97

TIME

13:41

04:23PM

02:43PM
01:56PM
01:53PM
03:52 PM

03 :17PM

03:17PM
1  5 : 1 9

14:38
16:29
16 :19
15:50
15 :39

15 :50

02:45AM

10:23AM

00:00
1  6 :19

10:25

3B
3C

Ot

3D
3E
3F
3G
3H

3l 24t12t98 16:47

3L

4
4A
4B

4C

Exhibits index2.d@



DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

EXHIBIT
NO.

4D Facsimile received from Ombudsman.
Note: The original Ombudsman's facsimile machine transmission footprint
has been replaced with a foreign (third pafi) footprint.

same as 4D
same as 4D

Copy of Ombudsman's facsimile transmission report.
Test facsimile.

Test facsimile.
Note: Originating facsimile machine's transmission footprint. Compare the
original footprint format with the foreign (third party) footprint.
Facsimile received from Hunt's.
Note: The transmission footprint on top of the page is NOT the originating
facsimile's transmission footprint.

Test facsimile from the facsimile machine used by Paul Cosgrave.
Note: On bottom of page, the original transmission footprint.
Facsimife sent by Paul Gosgrave to Schorer c/- Canbena International
Hotel.
Note: The original transmission footprint appears on top of page.
Facsimile sent by Paul Cosgrave to Schorer at (03) 9287 7001.
Note: The originaltransmission footprint DOES NOT appear on top of
page, in fact, it has been eliminated and replaced with a foreign (third party)
footprint.

Test facsimile from R Plowman to (03) 9287 7001.
Note: The originaltransmission footprint sent by Plowman's machine.
Facsimile from Plowman to (03) 9287 7001.
Note: The originaltransmission footprint DOES NOT appear on top of
page, in fact, it has been eliminated and replaced with a foreign (third party)
footprint.

same as 88

9 Facsimile from A Smith to (03) 9286 0066.
Note: At top of page, original footprint from Smith's machine, plus the
same original footprint on facsimile sent elsewhere and facsimile sent back
to Smith.

10
10A Testfacsimile sentto (03) 9287 7001.

Note: Original footprints are now appearing at all facsimiles.
108 Facsimile from A Smith to (03) 9287 7001.

Note: At bottom of page, the foreign (third party) facsimile transmission
footprint. The telephone number reported in this foreign footprint has not
been a valid telephone number since AUSTEL-Telstra increased the
number range of all telephone numbers throughout Victoria.

10C Facsimile from A Smith to (03) 9287 7001.
Note: At top of page, the foreign (third party) facsimile transmission
footprint.

1',|
11A Aitken, Walker & Strachan's fax header accompanying copy of fax

letterheads from Deacons Graham & James.

Exhibits index2.doc

4E
4F

5A
5B

6A

6B

7A

7B

7C

8A

8B

8C

05101199 05:20PM

07112198 09:58

DATE

05/06i97

29110t98
20112t98

08t01t99
04/01/99

06t01t98

08t12t98

03t12t98

10/01/99

04t01t99

13t11t98

05/01i99

05/01t99

29t12t98

TIME

16:47

1O:20
15:24

00:00
16:05

12:39

17 ' .39

11:28

16:49

1 3 : 1 0

12:50

12"01

1 2 : 1 6

15:12

03/1 1/98 14:14

06/01/99 1 6 : 0 5



DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

EXHIBIT
NO.

118

11C

Copy of top of Deacons Graham & James' facsimile to Aitken, Walker &
Strachan.
Note: The originalfacsimile footprint of Deacons Graham & James.
Copy of facsimile received by Aitken, Walker & Strachan.
Note: The foreign footprint at top of page. This foreign footprint does not
record the facsimile number of Deacons Graham & James.

The facsimile number that appears in this foreign footprint, according to this
test done, is one of a group of telephone numbers that are included in the
Holding Redlich Solicitors' in-dialtelephone system. Holding Redlich are
Telstra's solicitors who are representing Telstra in the Bova arbitration, and
Aitken, Walker & Strachan represent the Bova's.

When Andrew Blogg from Aitken, Walker & Strachan returns from
overseas, further investigations will be done and effort will be made to
obtain a copy of the firm's facsimile activity report for the day of 16107198.

12 Facsimile from Senator BillO'Chee's Brisbane office confirming the
facsimile footprint in Exhibit 12C is not that belongs to Senator O'Chee's
office.

12A Facsimile from Senator Bill O'Chee's Canberra office.
Note: Foreign transmission footprint on bottom of page.
Note that nowhere in this document nor in the accompanying page does
the footprint of the facsimile machine in Senator O'Chee's Canberra office
appear.

12F Copy of facsimile Senator O'Chee sent to Graeme Ward of Telstra.
Note: On bottom of page appears the original facsimile transmission
footprint that emanates from O'Chee's Canberra office.

12C Facsimile from Senator Bill O'Chee's Canberra office.
Note: Foreign transmission footprint on bottom of page.
Note that nowhere in this document nor in the accompanying page does
the footprint of the facsimile machine in Senator O'Chee's Canberra office
appear.

13
13A Copy of facsimile received from the office of Sue Owens.

Note: On top of page appears the foreign (third pafi) transmission
footprint.

,|38 Copy of test facsimile received from Sue Owens' office.
Note: On top of page appears the originalfax machine's transmission
footprint.

14
14A Copy of Ambidji facsimile received by one of the following: John Wynack,

Ann Garms, John Armstrong or Roger Levy.
(lcannot remember how lacquired possession of this copy.)
Note: The original facsimile transmission report of the Ambidji appears at
the top of this Page.

14B Copy of same facsimile as 14A received by Schorer.
Note: The foreign footprint that appears on top of page.

15
15A Copy of facsimile sent by C.o.T. member R Bova to Senator Boswell's

Canberra office.
This facsimile has the correct original transmission footprint on top of page.

DATE

06/01/99

16t07t98

TIME

06:06

12.O5

07112198 14:53

14107198 8:54AM

23106/98 13:02

06/01 /99  12 :17

1lj7l98 13:49

17.JU1.1998 16:59

17107198 16:49

Exhibits index2.doc
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DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBITS AND POINTS TO NOTE

EXHIBIT
NO.

158 Copy of fax header received at Senator Boswell's Canberra office.

It was either on this occasion or periods close to this that facsimile sent
from (03) 9287 7001to Senator Boswell's office were experiencing
difficulties and been received in such a manner that indicated (according to
current technical advice) that the facsimile had been captured or
intercepted and re-transmitted.

The end product received in Senator Boswell's office had reduced size of
copy and re-formatted copy to appear on more pages than the original
being transmitted by facsimile.

On return from this trip to Canberra or another trip around this time, Xerox
was called in to examine the fax machine connected to (03) 9287 7001
incoming calls to establish whether it was Schorer's machine causing such
events to occur. NO FAULT FOUND lN MACHINE. Technician suggested
it could be line quality or other such phenomena causing such problem.

16
16A THE AGE, Saturday, 12 September 1998: EC concern about US phone

spies.

This article describes the sophistication of interception software now being
used.
Note: This software's ability to monitor/intercept millions of personal and
commercial communications every hour.

168 THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW-WEEKEND, 10-11 January
1998:ASC chases inside story.

Article about how the NetMap software is used to interrogate
telecommunications networks to detect crime.

16C THE AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL REVIEW- WEEKEND, 10-11 January
1998: NetMap identified as corporate terrier.

Article about how the NetMap software is used to interrogate
telecommunications networks to detect crime.

Facsimile from Deacons Graham & James to Schorer on (03) 9287 7001.
Note: On top of facsimile appears the original transmission footprint of the
Deacons Graham & James'facsimile machine.
Refer to Exhibit 11C and compare the difference in the transmission
footprints.

This area requires further investigation.

Report prepared by Scnruonerr AND AssoclATES PTY LTD.

Report prepared by Total Communications.

Report prepared by Fuji Xerox Australia Pty Ltd.

DATE

10t7t98

TIME

13:20

1 7
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1 9
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o
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Service Help
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Xerox
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Exhlblt 2

Facsimile
Transmission

to
(03) e2B6 0066

Graham Schorer

from
Tivoli Cabaret &

Bar

)



t

q

Date:

Time.

From:

To:

Exhibit 2A

Jan. 04 1999

04:23PM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
+61 7 3257 1583

03 9286 0066



FROM : TIUOLI CRBRRET RND BRR PHONE NB. : +61,7 3257 1583 Jan. A4 1999 A4t23Pl4 Pt

t

q

The Tivoli Cabilret & Bur
48-52 Costin Strset
Fortitude Valley
BRTSBANE
Qtd4006
Ph: [07] 32571788
Fa:r: [07] 32571583

Aun Garms *",
ManaghgDirector

4 January 1999

Mr Crraham Schorer
GoldenMessenger

*

The Ttvoli Cabaret & Phone (07) 3852 l7lr Far (04 3257 1583 Page I



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 28

Jan. 04 1999

02:43PM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
+61 7 3257 1583

03 9286 0066?,



FROI'I : TIUOLI CRBRRET RND BRR

t

4 January 1999

Golden Messenger

q

The Tivoli Cabara & Phone(07)3852 lTll Fo,r: (07) 3257 1583 Page I

PHONE N0. : +51 7 325? 1583 Jan. A4 L999 A2,43Pn P2

The Tivoli Cabaret & Bar
48-52 Costin Street
Fortitude Valley
BRISBANE
Qld 4006

Ph: [07J 32571288
Fax: [07] 32571583

Ann Garms *",
[danaging Director
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Date.

Time.

From:

To:

Exhibit 2C

Jan. 04 1 999

01:56PM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
+61 7 3257 1583

03 9286 0066



FROI'I : TIUOLI CRBRRET RND BRR PHOi€ NO. : +61 7 3257 1583 Jan. A4 L999 A1:55PM P1

The Tivoli Cuhnret & Bar
48-52 Costin Strcct
Fortinrdc Vallcy
BRISBANE
Qrd 4006

Ph: [0{ 32571288
Fax [0{ 32s71s83

AnnGarms *"
Man4gingDireaor

4 Jamrary 1999

Mr Graham Schorer
Golden Messenger

q

c.\ ) 16sz- o\1r

The Ttvoli Cabaret & Bar Phoue(07)3852 lTll Fa:r: (07) 3257 15E3 Page I



o Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 2D

Jan. 04 1999

01:53PM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
+61 7 3257 1583

03 9286 0066



FRON : TIUOLI CRBFRET RND BRR PHONE NO. : +61 7 3257 1583 Jan. A4 t999 ALt53Pn Pt

The Tivoli Cabaret & Bar
48-52 Costin Street
Iortitude Valley
BRISBANE
Qld 4006

Ph: [07] 32s7rz&g
Eax: l07l3257tig3

Ann Garrrs *',
trdanqging Director4 January 1999

Golden Messenger

The TIvoli Cabaret & Baf phone (o7) 3Bs2r7rr Fax (oz) sz57 rsE3 p4ge I



Date:

Time.

From:

To:

E.,!-'bit 2Er,/\l lll

Feb. 20 1998

03:52PM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
07 32571583

03 9286 0066



FRS}I : TIUBLI CRBRRET RND EAR
'

PHONE N0. : A? 32571593 Feb. 2A L99A A3:52Pt'l Pl

Ann Garfils 
"^t'l'he'fivoli

48-SZ Costin SUeet
Fortitude Vallcy

BRTSBANE Q 4075

Ph: [o{; 3?'571268
Ion38s2r7tr

Far: [O7l 3257t583
19 Febnnry 1998

MrJohn Wynack
Director of Investi gatiorrs
Commonrrreslth Ombtrdsman
Canberra ACT.

C[air, $euete lVorting Party

By F*csiuile ({f{f) UVlXl|

Dcar MrWf"nack

Rei llmrte CoumitteeWorking Parry- CoT rnd CoT re*ated Case*

I refer to Johl Atmssong's letter of the 16 February 1998 in ntioh he provides his
version of the Working Party's progress to data. This retponse is to be read in
conjuuction wrth Graham Sohorcr's rcsponse of today's date and tlre joint CoT Working
Farty Submission.

(lvctview

Wrilst there is recorded a aogsnt history of wents which refirtc th€ majonty of
statemnnts marle hy -Iohn Armstrong, I feel compelled to s€t tbc recsrd $taight h thc
srost succioct form possible, not just for the matFr of my own credibility but on
b€hatf €'f ths CoT's I rcprctort- This is not to soy there hss not been som.e
significant be,ncfits in the procoss th$ far. Importar* informcion has been gaitcd
through tlrc prooess. 'l'his in my opinion is due to th S€natp Commfttee's
corumihrrert and tbc skills end dedicatsd professionalism of the Chair, Mr John
Wynack

The Amended Terms of Refcrenoe settled by thc Senate Committea chargsd the
Workiug Par ty with tbc tssk of dcveloping a 'T,igt". of docunrents as dsearibed in the
TErms of Reference. Telstra has completcly disresnrded the Scnate Cqnmittees
guidelines, i.e. that thc list be developed by the tfforking Party, arrd has insrcad,
singly developed '"Lists" and presented these to the Working Party as a fait acoompli.
On the 16 December, the Working Party agreed that Expert Technical aseistancs lr/as
required to provide sdvice as the CoT'S were ademant thnt the rnhvo* diagrams and

Scoste Committcc Workirrg Perty - Am Cr$nr - CoT cnd €oT rcleted C.ar*t -Tctrtra Page t of14
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Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 3A

Jan. A4 1999

03:17 PM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
+61 7 3257 1583

03 9287 7001



FRON : TIVOLI CRBRRET AND BRR PHONE NO. : +61 ? 3257 1583 Jan. Z4 t999 A3:1?PM P1

The Tivoli Cubnret & Bor
48-52 Costin Street
Fortitude Vallcy
BRISBANE
Qld 4006

Ph: [07] 32s7r288
Fax: [Ofl 32s71583

Ann Ganlrs *'
lvtanaging Directof

4 January 1999

Crold€Nr Messenger

lf{ /,/,

i
I

The Thvoli Cabard 
" 

,f Phone(07)3852 I?11 Fac (07)3257 1583 Page 1



a Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 38

Jan. A4 1999

03:17PM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
+61 7 3257 1583

03 9287 7001



FRON : TIUOLI CRERRET FND BAR

4 January 1999

tvlr Graham Schorer
GoldenMesse,oger

The Tfivoli Cabard & Phone (0?) 3852 l7l1 Fac (07) 3257 r5t3 Page I

PHONE NO. : +61 ? 325? 1583 Jan. g4 1999 A3:1?Pl'1 P2

The Tivohi Cabaret & Bar
4&52 Costin Street
Fortinrdc Valley
BRISBA}IE
Qrd4006

Ph: [0{ 32571288
Fax: [04 32571583

ADJ1 Gatrrns r,^,
tvlanaging Oirestor
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+61 7 3257 1583

03 9287 7001
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The Tivoli Cubaret & Bar
4&52 Costin Street
Fortitude valley
BRISBANE
Qrd4006

Ph: [Ofl 32s7128s
Fan: [07] 32571583

Ann Garnrs *r.
It{aoagiag Dirwtor

4 January 1999

Ciold€n Messeugsr
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Exhibit 3E

29112198
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03 9287 7001
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Exhibit 3l

24112198

16:47

+61 7 3257 1583

03 9287 7001

Date:

Time:

From:

To:



Fax from : +61 7 P5? 1583
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The Tivoli Csbnret & Bur
48-52 Costin Stre*
Foltr'Arde Valley
BRTSBANE QLD 4006

Ph: [0{ 3zs7l}sg
Foc [Ofl 32s7ls83

Arm Crarms orrr
Trttalagbrg Direcror

?Afuoember 1998

Mr John
Custotn€r Atrairs Cormsel
Telsfra Corporation
242 Exhibition'Sbe€r
tmI^eounxe vre 3000

By faccirdle (fi}) 9532 0965

D€arIvIr Armstrong

Be'- Ihe Garms wihheJd docurnent - T'he Chairs.Diecrssionr with Tektra -
Bogrr l.srly John ArmsCrong Dr Scott Hipkins* 22 Deceurber 199&

I refer to lvff Wynack's le$er of the 22 Dwrtbsr lggg and my respoxse of 23
Decernber 1998- I subsqrontly spoks to lvk Wyaack who requesLd th"tl write to
you direotly aud inform you of the following in relatiqr to tre rcasonableness and
9iqry of my rcSlest for CENTOC & TRN(B D@ uihich would indicate tbat you
should prcvide the Mcmfich as viernrcd at ltrolding Redlick-

C-orrplafrd b Telstu re eorrywtion:

Thc TelstraBoad recorded coogestion as sne ofthe Tivoli complainfs.

TtrcAfiifiwonhdhgs
The A*itrstor in a Ruling dat€d 23 Octobgr 1995, in responr to i- cZ, !)oanpnts
relaing lo tle perfornuzce of the Fortihdc yafiey exct*tgt qnd redem- the
Arbitrator Direpf€4 "I eupport thLs;request "f.t is cor*lrqble ilra qtswers to
rcque# ("). ft). (c) and (e) couldprrmidefio'ther evidence ofcall loss.

The Arbifrrafor firlher Ruled on the 8 Felonrary 1996 (ii) where a document which
ha.s been withheld ar modfied relates to heauy ttafrt, or congastio4 on sqttices to
I'elstra customers, and there * a reasonabl nasstbiliy tl?at thk tafic or eongestion
may impact upon the ssvie to the Tivoli, this docttm,ent should be provided t"-fity.-

The TivoE Cabarct & Bar Phonc(O7)3$s2 l?ll Fq: (o? 3252 fS83 Pag" t



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 3J

10/06/98

15:50

07 32571583

03 9287 7001

O



Fax fnonr : 67 32571583
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Rcport ro rhe ER(jA Committec try thc Sennte rfforking Pany - OoT e. CoT RdNd Casec
Addcpdum to the Rspon dated S Junc 199&

The Tivoli Cabaret and Bar
48-52 Costin Sfeet

Fortitude Valley
Brisbane
QUEENSLAND,1006

Arm Gq'ms oilllnr
ldanagfutgDiredor

10 June 1998

SeuatorKay Pattersol
Cbair
Smatp Errvironmenrt, Raeedion,
Conmudcations aod the Arts Legislation Commitee

Dear SeoaiorPallerson

RE: Addemdum to the SeusteWorf,lug PartyRcport drtcd 5 June 199&

SenctcWorking Party
Cot and CoT Related Cases

As notcd byMrWynaok in his Reportl uns unablelo progr€ss my submissions to the
independera Tecbnical Consultant Thjs wqs partly due to my rep€senfiations on
behalf of CoT Member Ross Plowruqn 4gd trF Srlpreme Court Appeal Tberefore
sevemf matHs reNnain ruraddressed I have disctlsscd these matErs witn tfre Chair lvlr
John Wynack and subrnit the following Adendum Report for yorr consid€ration- The
AddendumReport cq/ers the foltowing mattErs:

1. Docnmects, uitich Telstra unffi*been sryliedand wtrich bave rrot
2. Dosum,er$s not supplied apd which are not lised by Telstra in the 'f,ists'

3- Request for'T-ists" of dpGumens by Ross Plovvman, the Isdependent Teshnicat
Consultant aud Telstra/ reqpns€s.

4. Arn Crarms requests dot providod to the independent Tecbnical Consuttaut drrc to
the polougsd defence by Telstra inthe Cl€rms Supreme CourtAppeal.

Thflnk you for your assistance.

Yours sincerely

Ann Garms

lO hrnc IQQ*



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 3K

May.01 1998

02:45AM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
07 3257 1583

03 9287 7001
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TIUOLI CANRq T RND BRR PtlOf.lE l'0. : A7 325115S3

The Tivoli Cabaret and Bar
48-52 Costin Steet

Fortitude Vallcy
Drisbane
QUEENSLAI{D 4006

AmGrns otta
lfimagitrgDircUor

30 April 1998

Ms Roxaac Le Gma
Sscrstary
$tooae Environmeot, Reffeation,
Commuaications aed tb Arts Legislmion Cornrniuee

By faccinite (06) T73 588l.

D€arIY{s LE Cttpn

Re: Matters ArlsiB* from the Comuitteets. Considerstion of Tehtratr Amual
Rcport 199Gf995 (C*u*lfic of Tetctlr (CoT) rnd Rdeffi C{ffi.
Comoittec ifieerting 26 Sepenber l9ffl,

ftnlteWortirgPefiy
Rspo"t by Thc fr,eir -Cot and CoT ltdated Carcs

* Detruelftrn of Docpmcntt

Pleasc fitrd the CoTs Aihchmedt to ths Report on the Destrustfon of docrrnems"
Could yotr please atncb" I conflrm that frs utlnr dosunstrtr rcferr€d to in ort
telephoaF oonvlrtatiotr of yesErday raterc dispetcbed by owrnight Air freight courier-
ltsrk You.

Yours sincerely

ffi
l,/

Am Garms

)o)



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 3L

Apr. 14 1998

10:23AM

TIVOLI CABARET AND
BAR
a7 32571583

03 9287 7001O
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Ann Oarms *"
The Tivoli

48-52 Custiu Sneet
Fortitude Velley

BRTSBANE Q 4075

Ph [o[ 37s7r288
fofl 3E52l7l I

Fac [Ofl 32571ss3
14 April l99E

MrJohn Wynack
Dfuector of InvestigEtions
Couuuouwtalth Orubudsnum
Canberra
ACT.

Chair. $euste Working Perfy

By tr'acsimile (06') ?r'J97 t29

DearMrWyrack

Re 
' 
Senate Working Ptrty* CoT sncl CoT Bel*ted Cr*er
Appointment of Technical Consultant - The Anbidji Group
JoLn Fitzrinona

llrn io receryt of (ieorge and Close Asrcciatan oorreepondence tro you dat€d 13 AFil
1998.

Regretably, we het/e to 4gree with George Closc th*l sr former Telotrrc mployee ftomr
RegBlarory could not possr'bly be considered as an Independent Consultant to adjuaicae
ou tlre rcasolatrlerreu uf the CoT's rsqucsts and Telsna's responscs to those reqrJe$s.

In pecsonal cornmunications I had with the Chainnan of AU$TEL, Mr Robin Davey,
&rine the period of the AUSTEL Inquiry, hc exgnesred extreme enn(tlr$ at tbr lack ot
cooperation and the unwillingness of Regularory to provide network documens sod
hformetion

The saee information that up ro today has aot been prwiderl to the OoT'$. The sans
infonuation ttrat d:'e Commonweallh Ombudsman found ic "General Exobango
Information" had not kn provided under FOt and in the most part has up wrtil today nit
been providBd despite the Commonwealth Omhrrdsrnatt's concfusions in lur report d€red.
May 1996.

The samo information tbat the Seuare Working Pa$y has been attenrptiag to obtain from
Telstra sinoe October 1997.
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Exhibit 4A

0B/0 1t99

00:00

Comm Ombudsman

03 9287 7001
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o

Exhibit 48

JAN 04'99

16:19

02-62497829
COMM OMBUDSMAN

03 9287 7001



A2-6249?88 C'hJERLTH BMBIJDSNRN

:
I

EB PA1"

' 
4tanrrary 1999

DearMr Sdr0rer

e

Herewith ott letterhead as requested.

Ian Coppell :

Serrior'Iirvesfigation Officer
MaiorPtoiedts Section

0
wealth

Ombudsman

JRN A4 '99 16:19

rosTAL ADDBESS: Gpo Dox 4,r2, canbelr+ A.!.!, %ttl., Austrqlir TELEPH.O.I\G (E qv5 0l1l Ftut: (U)-6249 IB?LIN!$NATIONAL 6r-2-
coMpt AtNTs flsw ser,6fr-(Wiieittrt 

"fdcJ' 
aopnrsS: Level six, 1 Fan€lt PlacE'canbemr oty, A"c'T. 2601 INTEBNBD tDww,aotnb,goo-ur
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0392877001



Sg"inEC-l99? 19!25 FRO|{ COI'4N OI4BUDSNAN

Ref No: A/97 /t23

19 Decembet 1997

Mr Graham Schorer
Golden
PO Eox 313
NORTH MELBOURNE 3051.

DearMr Schorer

Attached is the letter I sent to the Senate ERCA Com:nittee re the
Working Parg/s activities.

I deeided not to send the appendixwhichyou senttome late

Yours sincerely

Jonn Wynack
Chair, Working Pa*y

fe!!r{ay as I do not ttrink it is relevant to the pu{pose of the letter
and I thinkthat those issuesshould be the subject of debate In the Working
Parfy in the first instance

TB 639ajE,??AA1 P.@t/AS

Commonwealth
Ombudsman

apDIlEgS!
6THFTSOR

lFAB@LFI.ACt
CANEERAA ACT26t}T

FO9TAL!
FOEo)({.3

CAI{SERR.\ ACt260r

TEI.anIIONE
1061775Utlt

TOLLFREE:
1 8fl1133097

FACSIMILE
06)a9nee

INTENNAflONAL
PACSIMILE;
6L+24971&29

,q



Date:

Time:

From.

To:

Exhibit 4D

05/06/98

16:47

61 6 2497829

03 9287 7001

a



Fax fnon | 6L 6 249 78,29

RefNo: A/97/L?3

Slrrne,t998

Senator Patterson
Chair
Senate Envirorurrent, Recreation, Communications
and the Arts Legisfafion Comrnittee

Parlianent House
CANBERRA ACT 26A0

Dear Senator PattErson

Worktng ltV Cg1":l:4 !o_{epo:t on Various Mariers Relating to
Telstra and COT/COT Related C-aees.

w6/9, ':6i47

0
Ombudsman

ADDNESB
6ffiFI.oOR

lPANRELI.ft,ACE
CAIIBBBAACT2601

fOSTAtr
rcEOX44Z

CA\IBERRA ACT 25Or

ItttrlBoNE
(t4@6ort7

TOLLENEE
r800133(F

FACgIMILE
l@r62197Wp

INTERMITIONIL
FACSIMILE

6bwa9na

Attached is my final report on tl.e activities of the Working party. Appended
to the report is a separate reportby the coTs'r,epresentatr-ves.

Yours sincerely
.r-

_4
Iohn Wpack
Chair, WorkingParry



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Er,L.:bit 4El-^A'l Il l

29110/98

10:20

61 6 249 7829

03 9287 7001



Far-fnom i 6t 6 249 ?AZt

BefNo: A/97/1?3

29 Oc'cobetrt996

MrGraharn Schorer
Golden
PO Box 313
NORTHMELBOURNB 3051

Dear lvlr Sdrorer

I refer to yourletter of A Septerrbet1:ggS concerning the
€o,nfidentiality Agreemenf .

Mrs Garms recently sigted a confiderrtiality agreeurent - cqPy
attaclred, Please aivise wtretlrer you intend signing a confidmtiality
agreesrent and, if *, wherr-

Yours sincerely

Chair, Working Pafty

Copy to Mts Garms,lvtr LerY and Mr Afftstrong'

29/tg/98 ilg.n Pg:  1

C-ommonwealth
Ombudsman

AIX}BESII:
6TIIFI.oON

lPARREIIHIC€
cA\rBERF.rr Acr26.yl

PIOSTAL
POEOr(r42

CANIEERRA ACT 2601

TEI.EPHCITE
(06) 276 olrr

TOLLTXE
1300 t:r3{F7

FACSIMII.E
(0612/497f'.9

IITrEIT{A'rIONAL
FACSIMILE
6t+?E 7w



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 4f

20112198

15:24

61 6 249 7829

03 9287 7001

q



Fax frolr : OZ 6249?A29 2A/LZ/99 t5i24

Ref No: A/ 97 /129

l,P Decernber 1998

MrRoger LeW
Group Manager
Telstra
Locked Bag 575L .
MELBOURNE VIC 81OO

Dear Mt lery. :
t ,

I refer to-your lgtler of 1,8 December 1.998 (facsimited at S.STpm) concerning thereview of files in DNFAG and fhe FoI section and. Ty ptodrul'to visit your office toobtain informatigylbgutthe processes you -" 
"pfdti.g 

fo.orrrpr"t" the search ofDNFAG and the FOI Sec6on.-

I note {o:r view.that}lt{"-t pr.gposalit-:.fqry simple one. rt i" my opinion thatnone of the searches (FOI, Arbifdg, or S-!\Ar-9 i*a.ftat*n to date hivdUeen 
"*y.simple u"d I beliwe that I am vindicated in thls view by the f..t th;tih" Scurp'h*

been,onelafinq for fiffen m.onths with none of the Parties beiog satisfied that the
searcttes have beerr effective. I am also concerned that previo.ily undisclosed
documents are 9:F,g hrrned up regularly, notwithstaniing the apparent
thoroughness of the searches.

I do not rrnderstand. how it is, at this advanced stage of the Working par$sactivities,
that there are gtill 'General Fileo' and 'General File-Extracts'which h.tre not been
Processed tl${"ltorily to ensure that Telstra complies with the Parties'requesis. Are
these files whihh have been in DNFAG and the fOl Section for the life of thi SCWP?:

I am also concerned at the comments in the second dot point on page two of your
letter of 18 December L998 (facsimiled at 11.51am). I halve attended'several viewings
of documents atTarrgJ4 by Telstra for each of the Parties, and it had been rny
understantU+q !h"t T+tra-had provided 4 g{ the predominarrtly 'Customer Specific
Files', or eryl{nations for documents wit}rheld.

l l

L _th" fetter yog facsimiled at557 pm on 18 Decemb er !998, you stated that "If is
Telstra's undustanding tlwt your main concetn in rc;pect af the searcles af the FOI and
DNFAG areas arose from a belief tlwt the samc appraach was not being ayplied in these areast
as lnd Ueen sp$ied elsewhue in Telstua." Telstra's understanding is i*Any correct - I
availed ry)tself of the opportunity to personally observe the procesies for the searches
of a number of Telstta locatiqns and I was satisfied. I now T4/ish to forrr a view about
the processes being applied to the searches of DNFAG and FOI and, to this end I

:
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00:00

Comm Ombudsman
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Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 58

JAN 04'99

16:05

02-62497829
COMM OMBUDSMAN

03 92860066
a



g2_624978,29 C'hIERLTH OMzuDSNRN
I

:i
x
,l

t

25'7 PAt JRN A4 '99 t5t?i5

:

4lanuanr 1999
" i

i

0
Ombudsrnan

Dear Mr Schorer

Flerewith oup letterhead as requested.

Ian CopDell
Senior ifiYesligation Officer
Maior Ptoieds Section

POETAL ADDRESS: GPo Dox 942, Cenberra, A"C.T, 2601, Aurtralia TELEPHON* (02\ 627601tt tL)ir, @, 6z'9 7m9 INTBRNATTONAL 6r-2-
COMPLAINTSt(S0OS02fiT? (tci nearert office) ADDRESS: Level Siru l Farrell Place, Carrbera Clty, A,CJ. 2601 INTBRNETT wuro.co*b.gou.ut
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a Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 6A

JAN 05'99

05.20PM

61 3 96706598

(03) e287 7001



JFN A5 '99 a512ffi1 61 3 96746598

lln&& HUI\ff, MJ.,u-a.
souqroR

CONSULTANT:
F. I. R- HUNT, r a, [1,9.

YOUR REF.

OUR REF.

P. t / t

I{UNTs'
souclTois At\tD goNSutTANTS

MITCHEil. HOUSE
!50 LONSDA|"E $TRtgr
MEI.BOURNE 3OOO
(cNR. g rz^0efH & LqMDAt!.STR[FI5]

ffioNB96705694'
FAX;967O 6598

3a, & ?- nool

€4t% 
/v|r-r\,. 

-\

?uL rTs n 0



e

:t

Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 68

07t12t98

09:58

61 3 96706598

(03) e287 7001



Fax from : 61 3 96?66598

FROM

ST'NTTF'R:

T](}'1

ATTENTIfr.|YI

Rte:

FACSIMILE

67/12799 B9:58

oIIR fi'Av: e3rg67L 6SgE

rrFi 0TDecembq l99B

YOITR r'av:

;

TRANSMISSION

IIT'NTS'
Solicitors and Cousultanis

Wrn. R. HUNT

GOLDEN MESSENGERS

MR GRAHAM SCHORER

TELSTR.A CORPORATION LIMITED

It-fr'.ssAGn:

Freehills letter
Cosgrave.

arrived after the office had closed on Friday. I am contacting Mr,

, t t?

2.PAG['.S:

._ (tn"lfding this page)
,F nNY PART oF THts rniNsr,aissrorq

HAS NOT BEEN RECBTYED OR ISI
ILLECIBLE PT.ENSE CONTACT
THE SENDER ON (03) 9670-s694
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to
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e
Graham Schorer

from
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Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 7A

06/01 '98

12.39

61 3 9608 8776

03 9287 7001



G. J, McNAUGHTPTY. LTD..
Bordsters'Clerk

Lor,rrer Grourd Floor, Owen Dlxon ChombeB West,205 Willom Stroel, MdFroume 3m
?el. (Wfros sE56 Fox. @3t6o$ S669 Ausdoc DX 89 Melbourne AcN m7 ao9823

LA/LO: o 6g:ZL 66, LOlgA 9LL8 8A96 9. L9 g

.JetSgsTL
F}|CSIMII,E TRANSMISSION

If yq, do not r€cctve .-..f,....!.. pag€s (inctuding this one) pleasc

telcphone tnnc&tsty.



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 78

0g/12 '98

17:39

61 3 9608 8776

03 9287 7001



8/12 '98 17:39 f l  :0t l18 No:360

rassrMr|,B TnANgtrfi ffrsiloN

P,tlrpJg+tpn*w
DrrLler

OrrrDhor Cbrnbor Wort
Reon 6,Idrd J

t2SLorddr gFGGt
MDI,AOUXTi{E VtC 3000
trhptorr (fi1)96{f?6$7
tessrY (lB)9f08?9ttg
[glr& (03]e6{nt7t6

IIAID:

TO:

FAX NO: (0?) 6?{t 7t23

r DECIMBIR l99t

MR GRAHAMSCAORER
C/- CANBERRA II.TTSRNATIONAL HOTEL

FROM:

FAX NO:

NOtS:

l}lrJlRr^Nl

rAI'I{{,C(x|GnAvp

(m) 9608 8776

IF yOU DO NOf RECETVE tS PAGES (IHCLUIIINGprJAsE mrJpEoNE SENDER ON (03) e60r ?9t3
TIiltf oM),

IIEI}IARKS:

Oraham, ,,'

fiis 0dvice has boen .*).)a rnorc huniedly tlian I would wish srd mry n6ed b be changed.

W,/^J
The contcnts of this facsimife including any.attashm$b are privilcgcd md confidential,intcnded only for the use of the addrcssec apre. rryou ue not th; hrcnoea recipient,any dissemination, c,Dyrns or us€ of thc information'is srictly prohibitod. rrvou r,uuoreceived the dosturent in enor, pleasc advisc me by felephoni immcdiately *a tn"odesnoythc documenr.



Date:

Time:

From:

To:

Exhibit 7C

03/12198

11:28

3 9608 8776

9287 7001

61

03



.-- r. root : 61 3 96A8 g7?6

DATE:

TO:

FAX NO:

FROM:

FAX NO:

NOTE:

rol

63/L?/99 tl22g

TASSIMILE TryrNstlfi sslqN

PAUL J COSGqAUE,
Brrr{rtsr

Orvan Dlron Chrmbon Wcrt
Roon6'Lcvcl5

SlS lonrdrlo Street
MBLBOTIRNE VIC 3{XIO
Idelglr (03)e60876t7
Sosnghry (03) 960t?9s3
Frprlplle (0S) 96llE E776

3ITDCEMBER T998

MR GRAHAM SCEORER

g?87 7u0tr

rArIL J COSGFAVE

(os) 960r ET76

tF vou Do NoT RDCETVE t2 PACES ONCLUDTNG TIrrS ONE).
PLEASE TELEPHONE SENDER ON (ll3) t608 7953

REMARI(S;

(,*;

Momorandum follows.

0u i*I
TDIIORTANT

The contents uf this fscslmlle including any ettechmsnh rre privileged rnd conlidentiel,
intended only for the ure of the addresec nbove. If you rrc not the intended recipleff, rry
disromination, copylng or ltre of the Informetlon ir drlctty prohlblted, If you hnvo
reelved the document in errorr pleruc advire me by tclcphonc immedlrtcly end tben
dcrtroy thc documeuL


